PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MONTHLY POPULATION REPORT
As Of January 31, 2026

PA DOC Monthly Population v. Capacity

Total
Institution Capacity
Institution Population
Albion (ALB) 1,855 2,232
Benner Township (BEN) 1,436 2,250
Cambridge Springs (CBS) 983 1,176
Camp Hill (CAM) 2,535 3,024
Chester (CHS) 1,140 1,288
I Coal Township (COA) 2,178 2,434
N Dallas (DAL) 2,031 2,144
S Fayette (FYT) 2,002 2,372
T  Forest (FRS) 2,256 2,582
I Frackville (FRA) 1,179 1,289
T  Greene (GRN) 1,664 1,997
U Houtzdale (HOU) 2,168 2,471
T  Huntingdon (HUN) 1,866 2,306
I Laurel Highlands (LAU) 1,523 1,658
O Mahanoy (MAH) 2,312 2,520
N Mercer (MER) 1,397 1,476
S Muncy (MUN) 1,006 1,642
Phoenix (PHX) 3,057 3,869
Pine Grove (PNG) 887 1,137
Quehanna Boot Camp (QUE) 0 612
Rockview (ROC) 223 2,544
Smithfield (SMI) 1,197 1,535
Somerset (SMR) 1,986 2,304
Waymart (WAM) 1,211 1,417
DOC Institution Total 38,092 48,279
CCC** - Eastern 194 194
CCC's  cCC** - Central 209 209
CCC** - Western 192 192
CCF**-Eastern 65 65
CCF's CCF**-Central 227 227
CCF**-Western 231 231
Federal Federal Prisons 5 5
DOC Jurisdiction Total* 39,215 49,402
Parolees in Center*** 1,712 -
Total Residential Population 40,927 -

Note: Effective December 2024, the capacity definition was changed to include all possible available beds

including offline beds that are able for use and also specialized beds.

** All CCC and CCF numbers includes SIP and PV Center cases
*%% Parolees in Center includes halfway back

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

Percent
of
Capacity

83.1
63.8
83.6
83.8
88.5
89.5
94.7
84.4
874
91.5
83.3
87.7
80.9
91.9
91.7
94.6
61.3
79.0
78.0
0.0
8.8
78.0
86.2
85.5
78.9
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
79.4

As Of January 31, 2026



Institution
ALB
BEN
CBS
CAM
CHS
COA
DAL
FYT
FRS
FRA
GRN
HOU
HUN
LAU
MAH
MER
MUN
PHX
PNG
QUE
ROC
SMI
SMR
WAM*
CCC - Eastern
CCC - Central
CCC - Western
CCF-Eastern
CCF-Central
CCF-Western
Federal Prisons
In County Jail
DOC Jurisdiction Total

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY POPULATION REPORT
As Of January 31, 2026

Physically Present Population Breakdown
Restricted Restricted Mental Thera. Sec. Res. Diagnostic = Special

General Housing = Housing Health Comm. Tmt Unit Classification Needs
Population AC DC Units TC SRTU Unit Unit
1,495 33 81 0 50 0 0 187
1,111 32 31 0 48 0 0 190
855 0 12 0 101 0 0 0
1,144 78 45 0 50 0 1,158
1,056 25 29 0 0 0 0
1,975 46 53 0 0 0 0 80
1,697 54 42 0 103 0 0 97
1,770 77 78 0 50 0 0 0
1,956 30 77 0 56 0 0 106
1,098 17 23 0 25 9 0 0
1,509 93 42 0 0 0 0 0
1,851 26 71 0 100 0 0 929
1,579 42 55 0 38 0 0 136
951 7 6 0 200 0 0 0
2,026 49 54 0 60 0 0 89
1,271 7 16 0 69 0 0 0
734 5 19 1 76 0 82 40
2,757 47 115 0 77 17 8
785 17 79 0 0 0
- 0 0 0
210 0 0 0
1,040 26 25 0 28 0 0 50
1,687 46 67 0 69 0 0 92
1,082 25 15 51 25 0 0 0
194 -- - - - - - -
209 -- - - - - - -
192 -- - - -- - -- --
65 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
227 -- - - - - - -
231 -- - - -- - -- --
32,757 782 1,035 52 1,225 26 1,248 1,174

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

Infirmary
0

13

5

17

17

12

22

16

12

349
15
17
31
16

583

DOC
Physically
Present Total
1,846
1,425
973
2,492
1,127
2,166
2,015
1,991
2,237
1,172
1,647
2,154
1,850
1,513
2,293
1,380
988
3,045
881
0
214
1,178
1,973
1,204
194
209
192
65
227
231

As Of January 31, 2026



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY POPULATION REPORT
As Of January 31, 2026

PA DOC Monthly Population Summary

DOC In Authorized Total
Physically Local Temporary DOC
Institution Present Total Hospital Absence Population
ALB 1,846 1 8 1,855
BEN 1,425 1 10 1,436
CBS 973 1 9 983
CAM 2,492 3 40 2,535
CHS 1,127 2 11 1,140
COA 2,166 0 12 2,178
DAL 2,015 4 12 2,031
FYT 1,991 2 9 2,002
FRS 2,237 3 16 2,256
FRA 1,172 1 6 1,179
GRN 1,647 1 16 1,664
HOU 2,154 4 10 2,168
HUN 1,850 0 16 1,866
LAU 1,513 0 10 1,523
MAH 2,293 3 16 2,312
MER 1,380 2 15 1,397
MUN 988 0 18 1,006
PHX 3,045 5 3,057
PNG 881 0 887
QUE 0 0 0
ROC 214 1 223
SMI 1,178 2 17 1,197
SMR 1,973 0 13 1,986
WAM 1,204 5 2 1,211
CCC - Eastern 194 - - 194
CCC - Central 209 - - 209
CCC - Western 192 - - 192
CCF-Eastern 65 - - 65
CCF-Central 227 - - 227
CCF-Western 231 - - 231
Federal Prisons - - - 5
DOC Jurisdiction Total 38,882 41 287 39,215

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics As Of January 31, 2026



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY POPULATION REPORT

As Of January 31, 2026

PA DOC POPULATION CHANGE

Current = One Month One Month

Institution Month Prior Increase/Decrease
ALB 1,855 1,855 0
BEN 1,436 1,427 9
CBS 983 968 15
CAM 2,535 2,513 22
CHS 1,140 1,142 -2
COA 2,178 2,111 67
DAL 2,031 2,050 -19
FYT 2,002 2,032 -30
FRS 2,256 2,246 10
FRA 1,179 1,149 30
GRN 1,664 1,657
HOU 2,168 2,160
HUN 1,866 1,854 12
LAU 1,523 1,474 49
MAH 2,312 2,277 35
MER 1,397 1,379 18
MUN 1,006 1,028 =22
PHX 3,057 2,967 90
PNG 887 888 -1
QUE 0 89 -89
ROC 223 509 -286
SMI 1,197 1,182 15
SMR 1,986 1,964 22
WAM 1,211 1,223 -12
SCI Custody Total 38,092 38,144 -52
CCC - Eastern 194 192 2
CCC - Central 209 226 -17
CCC - Western 192 193 -1
CCC Total 595 611 -16
Contract Facilities 523 451 72
Federal Prisons 5 5 0
DOC Jurisdiction Total 39,215 39,211 4

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

One Year

Prior
1,863
1,407

853
2,165
1,098
1,883
1,900
2,009
2,260
1,142
1,632
2,197
1,859
1,424
2,129
1,271
1,092
2,799

833

365
2,168

938
1,916
1,070

38,273

131

334

195

660

469

5

39,407

One Year

Increase/Decrease
-8

29

130

370

42

295

131

-192

One Year

% Change
-0.4
2.1
15.2
171
3.8
15.7
6.9
-0.3
-0.2
3.2
2.0
-1.3
0.4
7.0
8.6
9.9
-7.9
9.2
6.5
-100.0
-89.7
27.6
3.7
13.2
-0.5
48.1
-37.4
-1.5
-9.8
11.5
0.0
-0.5

As Of January 31, 2026



