

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY POPULATION REPORT
As Of January 31, 2026

PA DOC Monthly Population v. Capacity			
Institution	Total Institution Population	Capacity	Percent of Capacity
Albion (ALB)	1,855	2,232	83.1
Benner Township (BEN)	1,436	2,250	63.8
Cambridge Springs (CBS)	983	1,176	83.6
Camp Hill (CAM)	2,535	3,024	83.8
Chester (CHS)	1,140	1,288	88.5
I Coal Township (COA)	2,178	2,434	89.5
N Dallas (DAL)	2,031	2,144	94.7
S Fayette (FYT)	2,002	2,372	84.4
T Forest (FRS)	2,256	2,582	87.4
I Frackville (FRA)	1,179	1,289	91.5
T Greene (GRN)	1,664	1,997	83.3
U Houtzdale (HOU)	2,168	2,471	87.7
T Huntingdon (HUN)	1,866	2,306	80.9
I Laurel Highlands (LAU)	1,523	1,658	91.9
O Mahanoy (MAH)	2,312	2,520	91.7
N Mercer (MER)	1,397	1,476	94.6
S Muncy (MUN)	1,006	1,642	61.3
Phoenix (PHX)	3,057	3,869	79.0
Pine Grove (PNG)	887	1,137	78.0
Quehanna Boot Camp (QUE)	0	612	0.0
Rockview (ROC)	223	2,544	8.8
Smithfield (SMI)	1,197	1,535	78.0
Somerset (SMR)	1,986	2,304	86.2
Waymart (WAM)	1,211	1,417	85.5
DOC Institution Total	38,092	48,279	78.9
CCC's CCC** - Eastern	194	194	100.0
CCC's CCC** - Central	209	209	100.0
CCC's CCC** - Western	192	192	100.0
CCF's CCF**-Eastern	65	65	100.0
CCF's CCF**-Central	227	227	100.0
CCF's CCF**-Western	231	231	100.0
Federal Federal Prisons	5	5	100.0
DOC Jurisdiction Total*	39,215	49,402	79.4
Parolees in Center***	1,712	--	--
Total Residential Population	40,927	-	-

Note: Effective December 2024, the capacity definition was changed to include all possible available beds including offline beds that are able for use and also specialized beds.

** All CCC and CCF numbers includes SIP and PV Center cases

*** Parolees in Center includes halfway back

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY POPULATION REPORT
As Of January 31, 2026

Physically Present Population Breakdown

Institution	General Population	Restricted	Restricted	Mental	Thera.	Sec. Res.	Diagnostic	Special	Infirmary	DOC
		Housing	Housing	Health	Comm.	Tmt Unit	Classification	Needs		Physically
		AC	DC	Units	TC	SRTU	Unit	Unit		Present Total
ALB	1,495	33	81	0	50	0	0	187	0	1,846
BEN	1,111	32	31	0	48	0	0	190	13	1,425
CBS	855	0	12	0	101	0	0	0	5	973
CAM	1,144	78	45	0	50	0	1,158	0	17	2,492
CHS	1,056	25	29	0	0	0	0	0	17	1,127
COA	1,975	46	53	0	0	0	0	80	12	2,166
DAL	1,697	54	42	0	103	0	0	97	22	2,015
FYT	1,770	77	78	0	50	0	0	0	16	1,991
FRS	1,956	30	77	0	56	0	0	106	12	2,237
FRA	1,098	17	23	0	25	9	0	0	0	1,172
GRN	1,509	93	42	0	0	0	0	0	3	1,647
HOU	1,851	26	71	0	100	0	0	99	7	2,154
HUN	1,579	42	55	0	38	0	0	136	0	1,850
LAU	951	7	6	0	200	0	0	0	349	1,513
MAH	2,026	49	54	0	60	0	0	89	15	2,293
MER	1,271	7	16	0	69	0	0	0	17	1,380
MUN	734	5	19	1	76	0	82	40	31	988
PHX	2,757	47	115	0	77	17	8	8	16	3,045
PNG	785	17	79	0	0	0	0	0	0	881
QUE	-	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ROC	210	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	214
SMI	1,040	26	25	0	28	0	0	50	9	1,178
SMR	1,687	46	67	0	69	0	0	92	12	1,973
WAM*	1,082	25	15	51	25	0	0	0	6	1,204
CCC - Eastern	194	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	194
CCC - Central	209	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	209
CCC - Western	192	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	192
CCF-Eastern	65	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	65
CCF-Central	227	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	227
CCF-Western	231	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	231
Federal Prisons	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
In County Jail	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
DOC Jurisdiction Total	32,757	782	1,035	52	1,225	26	1,248	1,174	583	38,882

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY POPULATION REPORT
As Of January 31, 2026

PA DOC Monthly Population Summary				
Institution	DOC Physically Present Total	In Local Hospital	Authorized Temporary Absence	Total DOC Population
ALB	1,846	1	8	1,855
BEN	1,425	1	10	1,436
CBS	973	1	9	983
CAM	2,492	3	40	2,535
CHS	1,127	2	11	1,140
COA	2,166	0	12	2,178
DAL	2,015	4	12	2,031
FYT	1,991	2	9	2,002
FRS	2,237	3	16	2,256
FRA	1,172	1	6	1,179
GRN	1,647	1	16	1,664
HOU	2,154	4	10	2,168
HUN	1,850	0	16	1,866
LAU	1,513	0	10	1,523
MAH	2,293	3	16	2,312
MER	1,380	2	15	1,397
MUN	988	0	18	1,006
PHX	3,045	5	7	3,057
PNG	881	0	6	887
QUE	0	0	0	0
ROC	214	1	8	223
SMI	1,178	2	17	1,197
SMR	1,973	0	13	1,986
WAM	1,204	5	2	1,211
CCC - Eastern	194	--	--	194
CCC - Central	209	--	--	209
CCC - Western	192	--	--	192
CCF-Eastern	65	--	--	65
CCF-Central	227	--	--	227
CCF-Western	231	--	--	231
Federal Prisons	--	--	--	5
DOC Jurisdiction Total	38,882	41	287	39,215

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY POPULATION REPORT
As Of January 31, 2026

PA DOC POPULATION CHANGE						
Institution	Current Month	One Month Prior	One Month Increase/Decrease	One Year Prior	One Year Increase/Decrease	One Year % Change
ALB	1,855	1,855	0	1,863	-8	-0.4
BEN	1,436	1,427	9	1,407	29	2.1
CBS	983	968	15	853	130	15.2
CAM	2,535	2,513	22	2,165	370	17.1
CHS	1,140	1,142	-2	1,098	42	3.8
COA	2,178	2,111	67	1,883	295	15.7
DAL	2,031	2,050	-19	1,900	131	6.9
FYT	2,002	2,032	-30	2,009	-7	-0.3
FRS	2,256	2,246	10	2,260	-4	-0.2
FRA	1,179	1,149	30	1,142	37	3.2
GRN	1,664	1,657	7	1,632	32	2.0
HOU	2,168	2,160	8	2,197	-29	-1.3
HUN	1,866	1,854	12	1,859	7	0.4
LAU	1,523	1,474	49	1,424	99	7.0
MAH	2,312	2,277	35	2,129	183	8.6
MER	1,397	1,379	18	1,271	126	9.9
MUN	1,006	1,028	-22	1,092	-86	-7.9
PHX	3,057	2,967	90	2,799	258	9.2
PNG	887	888	-1	833	54	6.5
QUE	0	89	-89	365	-365	-100.0
ROC	223	509	-286	2,168	-1,945	-89.7
SMI	1,197	1,182	15	938	259	27.6
SMR	1,986	1,964	22	1,916	70	3.7
WAM	1,211	1,223	-12	1,070	141	13.2
SCI Custody Total	38,092	38,144	-52	38,273	-181	-0.5
CCC - Eastern	194	192	2	131	63	48.1
CCC - Central	209	226	-17	334	-125	-37.4
CCC - Western	192	193	-1	195	-3	-1.5
CCC Total	595	611	-16	660	-65	-9.8
Contract Facilities	523	451	72	469	54	11.5
Federal Prisons	5	5	0	5	0	0.0
DOC Jurisdiction Total	39,215	39,211	4	39,407	-192	-0.5